Molena City Hall

P O Box 247 Molena, GA 30258 Phone 770-884-9711 molenacityhall@molenaga.com

Joyce Corley Mayor

Willie McDowell, Jr. Council Member

> Andrea Ashby Council Member

June 25, 2024

Subject: IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER Molena Water System Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Nitrates

Our water system recently violated monitoring requirements for drinking water. Although this incident was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. For the monitoring period of 1/1/2023-12/31/2023 we did not monitor or test for Nitrates and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What happened? What is being done?

Molena Water System has provided evidence that these tests/reports were submitted timely and/or have resubmitted any tests that EPD could not locate as having been submitted. Please know that all testing and monitoring of the water system is carried out routinely and timely. There is no threat to the health of our water system clients. Public drinking water safety is our top priority.

For more information, please contact <u>Tina L. Lee, Water Clerk</u> at <u>770-884-9711</u>. Alternately, you may email <u>molenacityhall@molenaga.com</u>or mail Molena City Hall, 10 Springs Road, PO Box 247, Molena, GA 30258.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is provided by **Molena Water System** State Water System ID#: **GA2130002**

Date distributed _06/25/2024_

Jennifer Riggins Mayor Pro-Tem

Luis J. Vazquez, Sr. Council Member

> **Post 5 - vacant** Council Member